## 507084446 01/20/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7131283

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	Y DATA				
		Name	Name Execution [		Execution Date
INTERNATIONAL BI	USINESS MA	CHINES CORPORATIO	NES CORPORATION		12/21/2021
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	SERVIC	ICENOW, INC.			
Street Address:	2225 LA	WSON LANE			
City:	SANTA	CLARA			
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95054				
Property Ty	-	Number			
Patent Number:		630961			
atent Number:	9	369410			
Patent Number:		9794199 9940384 8140977			
Patent Number: 9					
Patent Number: 8					
			9561		
	8	539561			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	E DATA (; ill be sent to	281)970-4503 t <b>he e-mail address firs</b>			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number	E DATA (; ill be sent to ;, if provided;	281)970-4503 the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu			
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi Using a fax number Phone:	E DATA (: ill be sent to ; if provided; 2	281)970-4503 t <b>he e-mail address firs</b>	ıl, it will be sen		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi Ising a fax number Phone: Email:	E DATA (; ill be sent to ;, if provided; d	281)970-4503 t <b>he e-mail address firs</b> <i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 819704545	<b>il, it will be sen</b> @fyiplaw.com		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1:	E DATA (i ill be sent to ; if provided; 2 d ne: N F	281)970-4503 the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 819704545 ocket@fyiplaw.com,hill IICHAEL G. FLETCHEI 2.O. BOX 692289	n <b>l, it will be sen</b> @fyiplaw.com R		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA (i ill be sent to ; if provided; 2 d ne: N F	281)970-4503 the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 819704545 ocket@fyiplaw.com,hill IICHAEL G. FLETCHEI	n <b>l, it will be sen</b> @fyiplaw.com R		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (: <i>ill be sent to</i> ; <i>if provided;</i> 2 d ne: N F	281)970-4503 the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 819704545 ocket@fyiplaw.com,hill IICHAEL G. FLETCHEI 2.O. BOX 692289	<b>il, it will be sen</b> @fyiplaw.com R 69		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i>	E DATA (; ill be sent to ; if provided; 2 d ne: N F F NUMBER:	281)970-4503 <i>the e-mail address firs</i> <i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 819704545 ocket@fyiplaw.com,hill AICHAEL G. FLETCHEI 2.O. BOX 692289 IOUSTON, TEXAS 772	<b>II, it will be sen</b> @fyiplaw.com R 69 SN_12-2021		
Patent Number: CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	E DATA (; ill be sent to ; if provided; 2 d ne: N F F NUMBER:	281)970-4503 the e-mail address firs if that is unsuccessfu 819704545 ocket@fyiplaw.com,hill AICHAEL G. FLETCHER O. BOX 692289 IOUSTON, TEXAS 772 SNPA:0002_IBM-3	<b>II, it will be sen</b> @fyiplaw.com R 69 SN_12-2021 TCHER		

## source=IBM-SN\_L210740-US-Assignment\_122121#page1.tif source=IBM-SN\_L210740-US-Assignment\_122121#page2.tif

Recordable Patent Assignment and Reservation

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement Reference No. L210740 between the parties with an effective time and date of 11:59pm United States Eastern Time on December 14, 2021 ("Effective Time and Date") ("Patent Assignment Agreement"), International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at New Orchard Road, Armonk, New York, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to ServiceNow, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2225 Lawson Lane, Santa Clara, California, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of IBM's right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto, (hereinafter, collectively, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including but not limited to all past, present and future damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing on and after the Effective Time & Date and damages for any infringement prior to the Effective Time & Date to the extent not recovered by the ASSIGNOR and the sole right to sue therefore under such Assigned Patents, for the full term or terms of all such ASSIGNED PATENTS, subject to all rights granted under the ASSIGNED PATENTS to third parties prior to said Effective Time & Date.

ASSIGNOR hereby reserves and retains, for the benefit of itself and its subsidiaries and its and their successors and assigns, an irrevocable, non-transferable, right and license set forth in the Patent Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have caused this Patent Assignment and Reservation to be duly signed on each party's behalf.

ASSIGNOR

Signature:		2021-12-21	
Name: Lisa M. Regan			
Title: Vice President, Finance and Operations for	IBM Res	search and Intellectual Property	V

ASSIGNEE

Signature: _		
Name:		
Title:		

Date:

Page 1 of 2

## EXHIBIT A

## **ASSIGNED PATENTS:**

IBM Docket Number	Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
AUS920145201US1	US	8630961	13/143887	10/25/2011	1/14/2014
AUS920145201US2	US	9369410	14/149596	1/7/2014	6/14/2016
AUS920145201US3	US	9794199	15/166479	5/27/2016	10/17/2017
CA920150108US1	US	9940384	14/969211	12/15/2015	4/10/2018
CAM920070099US1	US	8140977	11/770432	6/28/2007	3/20/2012
IN920100058US1	US	8539561	12/862335	8/24/2010	9/17/2013

END OF EXHIBIT A

RECORDED: 01/20/2022

Page 2 of 2